RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, APPROVING AN ANNUAL REPORT ON OLD TOWN RIGHT-OF-WAY USE AGREEMENTS AND CITYWIDE PUBLIC PARKING AND PUBLIC SIDEWALK AGREEMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Burleson, Texas ("City"), is a home rule city acting under its charter adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2024, the City Council approved an ordinance that amended Burleson Code of Ordinances, Chapter 70, "Streets, Sidewalks, and Other Public Places", and

WHEREAS, the changes to Chapter 70 also provided for new processes involving the annual review and approval of right-of-way use agreements requested within Old Town, as well as any requests for the use of public parking and public sidewalk areas within the city; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the annual report on Old Town right-of-way use agreements prepared by City staff.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1.

City Council approves the annual report on Old Town right-of-way use agreements and citywide public parking and public sidewalk agreements.

Section 2.

This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND SO RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Burleson, Texas, on the ______ day of _____, 20____.

Chris Fletcher, Mayor City of Burleson, Texas ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Amanda Campos, City Secretary

E. Allen Taylor, Jr., City Attorney